## Subdivision 12.

Sec. 11. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved March 28, 1978.

#### CHAPTER 691-H.F.No.2377

# Not Codedi

An act relating to the town of White, St. Louis county; authorizing the electors of the town to set the compensation of the town assessor; amending Laws 1973, Chapter 530, Section 1; repealing Laws 1959, Chapter 314, Section 1.

# BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

- Section 1. WHITE, TOWN OF; COMPENSATION OF ASSESSOR. The electors of the town of White may set the compensation of the town assessor at the annual town meeting or special town meeting called for that purpose.
  - Sec. 2. Laws 1973, Chapter 530, Section 1, is amended to read:
- Section 1. WHITE, TOWN OF; COMPENSATION OF CLERK AND TREASURER. The town of White, St. Louis county, may, at the next meeting of the town board, fix the salary of the town clerk at a sum not to exceed \$650 per month; the salary of the assessor at a sum not to exceed \$150 per month and the salary of the town treasurer at a sum not to exceed \$350 per month.
  - Sec. 3. Laws 1959, Chapter 314, Section 1, is repealed.
- Sec. 4. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority vote of the town board of the town of White, St. Louis county and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved March 28, 1978.

# CHAPTER 692-H.F.No.2429

### [Not Coded]

An act relating to the cities of Mankato and North Mankato; prohibiting regulation of the rates of the public transit system by the public service commission.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout